
 

Working in partnership for the people of Herefordshire 

The Shire Hall, St. Peter’s Square, Hereford HR1 2HX 

Herefordshire Council Main Switchboard (01432) 260000, www.herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Corporate Support Centre 

Paul Walker - Chief Executive 
To: All members of the Council  

our ref: 

contact: 

telephone: 

email: 

 

Council - 20 May 2022 

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services 

01432 383690 

matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

12 May 2022 

Dear Councillor, 

You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Herefordshire Council to be held on Friday 
20 May 2022 at the The Hereford Suite, Hereford FC, Edgar Street, Hereford, HR4 9JU at 10.30 am at 
which the business set out in the attached agenda is proposed to be transacted. 

Yours sincerely 
 
Claire Porter 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 



If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Council 
 

 

Date: Friday 20 May 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Hereford Suite, Hereford FC, Edgar Street, Hereford, HR4 
9JU 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Council 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor Sebastian Bowen 
Vice-Chairman Councillor Kema Guthrie 
  

Councillor Graham Andrews Councillor Paul Andrews 
Councillor Polly Andrews Councillor Jenny Bartlett 
Councillor Chris Bartrum Councillor Christy Bolderson 
Councillor Dave Boulter Councillor Tracy Bowes 
Councillor Ellie Chowns Councillor Pauline Crockett 
Councillor Clare Davies Councillor Gemma Davies 
Councillor Barry Durkin Councillor Toni Fagan 
Councillor Elizabeth Foxton Councillor Carole Gandy 
Councillor John Hardwick Councillor John Harrington 
Councillor Liz Harvey Councillor Jennie Hewitt 
Councillor Kath Hey Councillor David Hitchiner 
Councillor Phillip Howells Councillor Helen I'Anson 
Councillor Terry James Councillor Peter Jinman 
Councillor Tony Johnson Councillor Graham Jones 
Councillor Mike Jones Councillor Jim Kenyon 
Councillor Jonathan Lester Councillor Trish Marsh 
Councillor Bob Matthews Councillor Mark Millmore 
Councillor Jeremy Milln Councillor Felicity Norman 
Councillor Roger Phillips Councillor Tim Price 
Councillor Ann-Marie Probert Councillor Paul Rone 
Councillor Nigel Shaw Councillor Louis Stark 
Councillor John Stone Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst Councillor Paul Symonds 
Councillor Kevin Tillett Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Ange Tyler Councillor Yolande Watson 
Councillor William Wilding  

 



 
Herefordshire Council  20 MAY 2022 

 

 

Agenda 
 Pages 
Public Information 9 - 10 
   

(The meeting will be preceded by thought for the day.)  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON    
   
 To elect the Chairperson of the Council.  
   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON    
   
 To appoint the Vice-Chairperson of the Council.  
   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   
 To receive any declarations of schedule 1, schedule 2 or other interests by 

Members in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

   
5. MINUTES   11 - 18 
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 4 March 

2022 (attached) and the extraordinary meeting on 13 May 2022 (to follow). 
 

   
6. CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   19 - 22 
   
 To receive the Chairman and Chief Executive’s announcements.  
   
7. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL    
   
 To elect the Leader of the Council.  
   
8. APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES - TO 

FOLLOW   
 

   
 To make appointments to the committees of the Council and outside bodies 

in line with the rules of political proportionality. (Please note this report is 
marked as to follow. The report will be published following the decision at the 
extraordinary meeting of Council on 13 May.) 

 

   
9. RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE   23 - 44 
   
 To approve amendments to the council’s constitution recommended by the 

audit and governance committee at its meeting held on 10 May 2022. 
 

   
10. COUNCILLORS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME - TO FOLLOW    
   
 To approve and update the Herefordshire councillors allowances scheme 

having regard to the recommendations of the council’s independent 
remuneration panel (IRP).  (Please note this report is marked as to follow. 
The report will be published following an assessment of the outcomes of the 
IRP meeting on 12 May.) 

 

   
11. CODE OF CONDUCT   45 - 132 
   
 To approve a revised code of conduct on the recommendation of the audit 

and governance committee.  
 

   
12. REVISED SALARY FOR DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LAW   133 - 138 
   
 To agree an increased salary package for the Director of Governance and 

Law post. 
 



 

 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to people 
or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. They 
should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material benefits for 
themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve any interests 
and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselv
[...]
 The location of Hereford F.C. and details of city bus 
services can be viewed at: http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1597/hereford-city-
bus-map-local-services,  
 

8

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1597/hereford-city-bus-map-local-services
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1597/hereford-city-bus-map-local-services


 

Minutes of the meeting of Council held at Three Counties Hotel, 
Belmont Road, Belmont, Hereford, HR2 7BP on Friday 4 March 
2022 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Sebastian Bowen (chairperson) 
Councillor Kema Guthrie (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Graham Andrews, Polly Andrews, Jenny Bartlett, Chris Bartrum, 

Christy Bolderson, Dave Boulter, Tracy Bowes, Ellie Chowns, Barry Durkin, 
Toni Fagan, Elizabeth Foxton, Carole Gandy, John Harrington, 
Councillor Liz Harvey, Jennie Hewitt, Kath Hey, David Hitchiner, 
Phillip Howells, Helen I'Anson, Terry James, Peter Jinman, Tony Johnson, 
Mike Jones, Jim Kenyon, Jonathan Lester, Trish Marsh, Bob Matthews, 
Mark Millmore, Jeremy Milln, Felicity Norman, Roger Phillips, Tim Price, 
Probert, Paul Rone, Nigel Shaw, Louis Stark, John Stone, David Summers, 
Elissa Swinglehurst, Paul Symonds, Kevin Tillett, Diana Toynbee, Ange Tyler, 
Yolande Watson and William Wilding 

 

  
  
Officers: Chief Executive, Director of governance and law and Interim head of legal 

services  

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Andrews, Pauline Crockett, 
Gemma Davies, John Hardwick and Graham Jones. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Cllr Phillips declared an other interest in agenda item no. 11 – Motions on Notice – Motion: 
Rural Impact Assessment and Rural Proofing as vice chairman of the Rural Services 
Network. 
 

42. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the budget meeting held on 11 February 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
Council noted the Chairman and Chief Executive’s announcements as printed in the agenda 
papers. 
 
The Chairman had received a petition from the Hereford Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Association which he passed to the Cabinet Member Housing, Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety to provide a response.  
 

44. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

45. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
There were no questions from members of the Council. 
 

46. 2022/23 COUNCIL TAX SETTING REPORT   
 
Council considered a report by the Leader of the Council and additional recommendation 
supplement published on 3 March to set the council tax and precepts for 2022/23 and 
amend the council tax reduction scheme. The Cabinet Member Finance, Corporate 
Services and Planning introduced the report and moved the recommendations in the 
report and supplement. 
 
Council debated the report and supplement. 
 
The Leader of the Council seconded the recommendations in the report and supplement. 
 
The recommendations in the report and supplement were put to the recorded vote and 
were carried. 
 
FOR (28): Councillors Graham Andrews, Bartlett, Bartrum, Boulter, Bowes, Chowns, 
Fagan, Foxton, Harrington, Harvey, Hewitt, Hey, Hitchiner, Howells, Jinman, Mike Jones, 
Marsh, Milln, Norman, Phillips, Price, Stark, Summers, Symonds, Toynbee, Tyler, 
Watson and Wilding. 
 
AGAINST (8): Councillors Durkin, Johnson, Kenyon, Lester, Millmore, Probert, Rone and 
Shaw. 
 
ABSTENTIONS (11): Councillor Polly Andrews, Bolderson, Bowen, Gandy, Guthrie, 
I’Anson, James, Matthews, Stone, Swinglehurst and Tillett. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

a) The precepting authority details incorporated in appendices 1 to 5, relating 
to town and parishes, West Mercia Police and Hereford and Worcester Fire 
Authority be approved in accordance with sections 30(2), 34(3), 36(1) and 
section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act
[...]
tion band of dwelling 
by parish (including fire and police precepts) as set out in appendix 
5. 

c) That the council tax reduction scheme is amended to include that any 
payment under the Energy Rebate Scheme 2022 is to be disregarded in 
determining: 

 

(a) An applicant’s entitlement to a reduction in the scheme or 

(b) The amount of any reduction to which the applicant is entitled. 
 
 
 

47. RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE   
 
Council considered a report by the Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee 
to approve the suggested amendments to the Council’s constitution recommended by 
the Audit and Governance Committee. The Vice-Chairperson Audit and Governance 
Committee and Chairperson of the Re-thinking Governance Working Group introduced 
the report and moved the recommendations in the report. 
 
Council wished to record its thanks for the work undertaken by the Re-thinking 
Governance Working Group and its Chairperson, Councillor Christy Bolderson. 
 
Council debated the report and the following action was raised during the debate: 
 

 The monitoring officer would use the delegation within the report recommendation (b) 
to include virtual participation of the public in meetings as a technical change within a 
relevant provision in the constitution. 

 
The Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee seconded the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
The recommendations in the report were put to the vote and were carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

a) having regard to the work undertaken by the re-thinking governance working group, 
the revised constitution as set out at appendices 1 to 29, be approved for adoption, 
with implementation with effect from 20 May 2022; and 

11



 

 

b) authority be delegated to the director of law and governance to make technical 
amendments (grammatical, formatting, and consistency) necessary to finalise and 
represent the revised constitution for publication. 

 
There was an adjournment at 11:25 a.m.; the meeting reconvened at 11:40 a.m. 
 

48. DESIGNATION OF MONITORING OFFICER   
 
Council considered a report by the Chairperson of the Employment Panel to approve the 
recommendation of the Employment Panel to designate the role of director of 
governance and law as monitoring officer. A correction to the recommendation in the 
report was outlined and noted: to remove the word interim from the recommendation 
contained in the report. The Chairperson of the Employment Panel introduced the report 
and proposed the recommendation, as corrected above, in the report.  
 
Council debated the report and recommendation, as corrected above. 
 
The Vice-Chairperson of the Employment Panel seconded the recommendation in the 
report, as corrected above. 
 
The recommendation, as corrected above was put to the vote and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

a) Council approves employment panels recommendation that the post of director of 
governance and law is designated as monitoring officer from 21 March 2022.     

 
49. LEADER'S REPORT   

 
Council received and noted the Leader’s Report which provided an update on the work 
of the cabinet since the previous ordinary meeting of Council in January 2022. The 
Leader presented his report to Council.  
 
Council questioned the Leader and the following actions were raised: 
 

 To provide a written response regarding the ability to speak once (to ask one question) 
under the Leader’s report. 

 
50. NOTICES OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDERS   

 
Motion – Ukraine 
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.90 of the Council’s constitution the Chairperson, in 
consultation with the monitoring officer, accepted the motion below for debate at the 
meeting as an urgent matter directly affecting part or all of the county and it was not 
practical to defer consideration of the motion to the next ordinary meeting of Council. 
 
Councillor Nigel Shaw proposed the motion. 
 

12



 

Councillor Mark Millmore seconded the motion. 
 
Council debate the motion. In 
[...]
council we have already reduced our carbon footprint by 59.6% since our first carbon 
management plan in 2008/09. The forthcoming changes to our bin collections will allow us to 
recycle more and reduce our waste, while our Greener Footprints campaign brings together 
businesses and community groups to help find new ways of changing for the better.  
 
 
 
Thank you for your continued support. 

20



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Kate Charlton, Claire Porter, email: Kate.Charlton@herefordshire.gov.uk, 

Claire.Porter2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Re-thinking governance 
 

Meeting: Council 

Meeting date: 20 May 2022 

Report by: Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To approve amendments to the council’s constitution recommended by the audit and governance 
committee at its meeting held on 10 May 2022.   

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 
a) To approve amendments to the audit and governance committee functions as set out in 

Appendix 1 and the two proposed changes to the constitution set out in paragraphs 9 
and 10 with implementation with effect from 20 May 2022; and 

 
b) authority be delegated to the Director of Governance and Legal Services to make 

technical amendments (as required by law, grammatical, formatting, and consistency) 
necessary to finalise the revised constitution. 

Alternative options 

1. To reject the proposed amendments and retain the current constitution and policies 
unamended: this is not recommended because the amendments have been proposed in order 
to either: 

a) Improve clarity; or  

21

AGENDA ITEM 9



b) Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the council’s governance arrangements  
 
2. To propose alternative or additional amendments; it is open to the committee to propose that 

consideration be given to alternative or additional amendme
[...]
ment 
(Understanding Herefordshire) for the county 

(f) To prepare a health & wellbeing strategy to meet those needs 

(g) Reviewing whether the commissioning plans and arrangements for the NHS, 
public health and social care (including Better Care Fund submissions) are in 
line with and have given due regard to the health and wellbeing strategy  

(h) To prepare and publish a local Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment under 
S206 of the 2012 Act. 

and additionally:  

(i) To give its opinion, as appropriate, to Herefordshire Council, the Clinical 
Commissioning group or NHS commissioning Board, as to whether they ares 
discharging their duty to have regard to any assessment of relevant needs 
prepared by the Council, the Clinical Commissioning Group or NHS 
commission Board  in the exercise of their functions; and. 

(j) To sign off annual plans and periodic performance submissions for the better 
care fund 

 

42



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Kate Charlton, Claire Porter; email: Kate.Charlton@herefordshire.gov.uk, 

Claire.Porter2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Code of Conduct 
 

Meeting: Council 

Meeting date: 20 May 2022 

Report by: Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To approve a revised code of conduct on the recommendation of the audit and governance 
committee.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 
a) The Local Government Association (LGA) model code of conduct, as amended by local 

arrangements as set out at Appendix 3, is approved for adoption by Herefordshire 
Council at the annual Council meeting on 20 May 2022; and 
 

b) The LGA model arrangements for dealing with code of conduct complaints is adopted 
and applied to new complaints received after 20 May 2022 

 

Alternative options 

1. The existing code of conduct applicable to all members and co-optees of the coun
[...]
directorships 
b)  any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or 

management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your authority 
c)  any body  

i) exercising functions of a public nature 
ii)  directed to charitable purposes or 
iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
(iv) is not open to the public without formal membership. 

 
This amendment deals with the membership of closed bodies, which the council approved 
in its current code of conduct at paragraph 5.2.4; the outcome of recent consultation is to 
retain the provision set out in ‘red’ above. 
 
2) Code of Conduct Interest – Summary Table  
This is currently set out at 5.2.17 of the current constitution. 
It shows, in summary format, what a member should do if they have a Code of Conduct 
interest. 
This Summary Table is retained and included as an appendix to the New Model Code.  

 
END. 

130



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Tracey Sampson, Tel: 01432 383715, email: Tracey.Sampson@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Revised Salary for 
Director of Governance and Law Post  
 

Meeting: Council 

Meeting date:  20 May 2022 

Report by: Chairperson of Employment Panel  

 

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

 
(All Wards); 

Purpose  

 
To agree an increased salary package for the Director of Governance and Law post. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) A new search for the Director of Governance and Law is initiated on the basis of 
a salary of £108,472. 

Alternative options 

 
1. Council could determine that the salary for the post of Director of Governance and Law 

remains as it is. This is not recommended as the recruitment agency has provided clear 
feedback from prospective candidates that the salary currently on offer is not sufficient 
to secure a strong
[...]
closure of Other Registerable Interests
	Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	Table 2: Other Registrable Interests

	Appendix 4 - Comparison between the Herefordshire Council Model Code and the LGA Model Code of Conduct

	12 REVISED SALARY FOR DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LAW



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Council held at The Hereford Suite, 
Hereford FC, Edgar Street, Hereford, HR4 9JU on Friday 20 May 
2022 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Sebastian Bowen (chairperson) 
Councillor Kema Guthrie (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Graham Andrews, Paul Andrews, Polly Andrews, Jenny Bartlett, 

Chris Bartrum, Christy Bolderson, Dave Boulter, Tracy Bowes, Ellie Chowns, 
Pauline Crockett, Clare Davies, Gemma Davies, Barry Durkin, Toni Fagan, 
Elizabeth Foxton, Carole Gandy, John Hardwick, John Harrington, Liz Harvey, 
Kath Hey, David Hitchiner, Phillip Howells, Helen I'Anson, Terry James, 
Peter Jinman, Mike Jones, Jim Kenyon, Jonathan Lester, Trish Marsh, 
Bob Matthews, Mark Millmore, Jeremy Milln, Felicity Norman, Roger Phillips, 
Tim Price, Ann-Marie Probert, Paul Rone, Nigel Shaw, Louis Stark, 
John Stone, David Summers, Elissa Swinglehurst, Kevin Tillett, Ange Tyler, 
Yolande Watson and William Wilding 

 

  
  
Officers: Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer, Interim Director Governance and Law, 

Interim head of legal services, Democratic services manager, Democratic 
services officer and Senior solicitor, major projects 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON   
 
Councillor Terry James proposed and Councillor Bob Matthews seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen as Chairperson of the Council. 
 
(Councillor Sebastian Bowen declared a schedule 1 interest and left the meeting for the vote) 
 
(Councillor Kema Guthrie as the Chairperson called for the vote) 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Sebastian Bowen is elected Chairperson of the Council 
for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON   
 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen proposed and Councillor Jonathan Lester seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Kema Guthrie as Vice Chairperson of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Kema Guthrie is appointed Vice Chairperson of the 
Council for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jennie Hewitt, Tony Johnson, Graham 
Jones, Paul Symonds and Diana Toynbee. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting, please see minute 1 
above and minute 7. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 4 March 2022 and 
the extraordinary meeting held on 13 May 2022 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
Council noted the Chairman and Chief Executive’s announcements as printed in the 
agenda papers. 
 

7. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
Councillor John Harrington proposed and Councillor Ellie Chowns seconded the 
nomination of Councillor David Hitchiner as Leader of the Council. 
 
(Councillor David Hitchiner declared a schedule 1 interest and left the meeting for the 
vote) 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor David Hitchiner is elected Leader of the Council for 
the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

8. APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
Council considered a report by the director of governance and law relating to 
appointments to committees of the council and outside bodies in line with the rules of 
political proportionality, published in the supplement of 17 May 2022. Council noted the 
correction supplement published on 20 May 2022 which provided a recalculation of the 
politically proportionate allocation of seats to political groups contained in the table under 
paragraph 11 of the report. The solicitor to the Council confirmed that all members had a 
dispensation for recommendation (f) and could participate in the item. 
 
Recommendation (a) 
 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen proposed and Councillor John Harrington seconded 
recommendation (a) which was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the list of ordinary committees listed at paragraph 10 are 
confirmed with their terms of reference as set out in the council’s constitution. 
 
Recommendation (b) 
 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen proposed and Councillor Nigel Shaw seconded 
recommendation (b) – as updated by the correction supplement published on 20 May 
2022 – which was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the number of seats on each committee as set out at paragraph 
10, and the allocation of those seats to political groups as set out in the correction 
supplement is approved. 
 
Recommendation (c) 
 



 

Councillor Sebastian Bowen proposed and Councillor John Harrington seconded 
recommendation (c) which was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the allocation of seats on outside bodies to political groups as 
set out at paragraph 13 is approved. 
 
Recommendation (d) 
 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen proposed and Councillor Jim Kenyon seconded 
recommendation (d) which was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the appointment of five co-opted members of children and 
young people scrutiny committee is approved as follows: 

i.  one representative as nominated by the diocese of Hereford 
ii.  one representative as nominated by the archdiocese of Cardiff 
iii.  one parent governor as elected from the primary school sector 
iv.  one parent governor as elected by the secondary school sector 
v.  one parent governor as elected by the special school sector 

 
 
Recommendation (e) 

 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen proposed and Councillor John Harrington seconded 
recommendation (e), the recommendation was carried with no votes against.  
 
RESOLVED: That the suspension of the rules of proportionality in respect of the 
standards panel, the River Lugg Drainage Board, and the Wye Valley AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee is approved. 

Recommendation (f) 
 
The Chairman provided an update to the recommended chairpersons and vice 
chairpersons contained in appendix 1 as below: 
 

- Councillor Peter Jinman was recommended as vice chairperson of the health, 
care and wellbeing scrutiny committee. 

- Councillor Paul Rone was recommended as vice chairperson of the planning and 
regulatory committee. 

 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen proposed and Councillor John Harrington seconded the 
appointment of chairpersons and vice chairpersons recommended in appendix 1, as 
updated by the changes outlined above, which was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: That the appointment of committee chairpersons and vice 
chairpersons is approved as follows: 
 

Committee Position Councillor 

Audit and governance 

committee 
Chairperson Councillor Nigel Shaw 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Jenny Bartlett 

Children and young people 
scrutiny committee 

Chairperson Councillor Phillip Howells 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Jennie Hewitt 

Connected communities Chairperson Councillor Jonathan Lester 



 

scrutiny committee Vice Chairperson  Councillor Tracy Bowes 

Employment panel Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Ellie Chowns 

Environment and sustainability 

scrutiny committee 
Chairperson Councillor Louis Stark 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Trish Marsh 

Health, care and wellbeing 

scrutiny committee 
Chairperson Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Peter Jinman 

Planning and regulatory 

committee 
Chairperson Councillor Terry James 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Paul Rone 

Licensing sub-committee Chairperson Councillor Paul Andrews 

Scrutiny management board Chairperson  Councillor Christy Bolderson 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Yolande Watson 

 
(There was an adjournment at 11:25 a.m.; the meeting reconvened at 11:32 a.m.)  
 
The Chairman noted that there was an error in the total committee seats contained in the 
correction supplement agreed under recommendation (b); the total of committee seats 
should read 56. It was confirmed that the allocation of seats to political groups set out in 
the supplement and agreed by Council was correct.  
 
Recommendation (g) 
 
The Chairman introduced a tabled paper which recommended the size (number of 
members) and political allocation of seats to the scrutiny management board following 
the election of the chairpersons of the scrutiny committees above. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen moved and Councillor John Harrington seconded the 
recommended size and political allocation of seats of the scrutiny management board 
which was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the size and political allocation of seats of the scrutiny 
management board is agreed as below: 
 

 
Conservati
ves 

Independents 
for 
Herefordshire 

Liberal 
Democrats 

The Green 
Party 

True 
Independe
nts 

Not 
aligned 

Total 
committee 
seats 

Scrutiny 
Management 
Board  

3 4 2 2 1 0 12 

    
 
 

9. RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE   
 
Council considered a report by the chairperson of the audit and governance committee 
to approve amendments to the council’s constitution recommended by the audit and 
governance committee. The vice chairperson of the audit and governance committee 



 

and chairperson of the rethinking governance working group introduced the report and 
proposed the recommendations in the report. 
 
Councillor Nigel Shaw, as the chairperson of the audit and governance committee 
seconded the recommendations in the report. 
 
Council debated the report. 
 
The recommendations in the report were put to the vote and were carried. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
a) amendments to the audit and governance committee functions as set out in 

appendix 1 and the two proposed changes to the constitution set out in 
paragraphs 9 and 10 with implementation with effect from 20 May 2022 be 
approved; and  
 

b) authority be delegated to the Director of Governance and Legal Services to 
make technical amendments (as required by law, grammatical, formatting 
and consistency) necessary to finalise the revised constitution. 

 
10. COUNCILLORS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME   

 
Council considered a report by the director of governance and law relating to the 
councillors’ allowances scheme to approve and update the Herefordshire councillors’ 
allowances scheme having regard to the recommendations of the council’s independent 
remuneration panel (IRP), published in the supplement on 17 May 2022. Council noted 
the correction supplement published on 19 May 2022 and a proposed amendment, 
circulated on 20 May 2022, to be considered during the debate. The solicitor to the 
Council confirmed that all members had a dispensation and could participate in the item.  
 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen proposed the recommendations in the report. 
 
Councillor Gemma Davies seconded the recommendations in the report. 
 
Council debated the report. 
 
Proposed amendment - To amend agenda Item 10 recommendation a) II to:  
‘Introduces a new Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the role of Deputy Leader 
on a cost neutral basis of 2.25 x the basic allowance and the Leader allowance be 
reduced to 3.5 x the basic allowance with immediate effect.’   
 
Councillor David Hitchiner proposed and introduced the amendment. 
 
Councillor John Hardwick seconded the amendment. 
 
Council debated the amendment. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and was carried. 
 
The substantive motion, inclusive of the amendment carried above, was put to the vote 
and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED - That Council:  
 

a) Having regard to the recommendations made by the independent 
remuneration panel, council: 



 

  
I. Does not introduce a sliding basic allowance scheme linked to committee 

attendance at the current time, but instead seeks to review this position 
after one year, following the changes introduced from 20 May 2022 
 

II. Introduces a new Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the role of 
Deputy Leader on a cost neutral basis of 2.25 x the basic allowance and 
the Leader allowance be reduced to 3.5 x the basic allowance with 
immediate effect. 
 

III. Provides all five chairpersons of the scrutiny committees an SRA at the 
current rate of 1.25 x the basic allowance. 

 
IV. That the SRA rate paid to the Chairperson of the Strategic Management 

Board is reviewed again in one year’s time to examine whether this role 
does merit a higher rate of allowance 

 
V. Does not introduce a one off SRA to Task and Finish group chairpersons at 

the current time.  But instead allows time for the scrutiny improvement 
programme to influence current scrutiny practices, reviewing this 
position one year on from the changes introduced from 20 May 2022 

 
 
 

11. CODE OF CONDUCT   
 
Council considered a report by the chairperson of the audit and governance committee 
to approve a revised code of conduct on the recommendation of the audit and 
governance committee. The chairperson of the audit and governance committee 
introduced the report and proposed the recommendations in the report.  
 
Councillor Christy Bolderson, as the vice chairperson of the audit and governance 
committee, seconded the recommendations in the report. 
 
Council debated the report and the following action was raised during the debate: 
 

 The solicitor to the council agreed to review the use of gender specific pronouns 
in the code of conduct from an equalities perspective. 

 
The recommendations in the report were put to the vote and were carried. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
a) The Local Government Association (LGA) model code of conduct, as 

amended by local arrangements as set out at Appendix 3, is approved for 
adoption by Herefordshire Council at the annual Council meeting on 20 May 
2022; and 
 

b) The LGA model arrangements for dealing with code of conduct complaints 
is adopted and applied to new complaints received after 20 May 2022 

 
12. REVISED SALARY FOR DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LAW   

 
Council considered a report by the chairperson of the employment panel to agree an 
increased salary package for the director of governance and law post as recommended 
by the employment panel. The chairperson of the employment panel introduced the 
report and proposed the recommendation in the report. 



 

 
Councillor Ellie Chowns, as the vice chairperson of the employment panel, seconded the 
recommendation in the report. 
 
Council debated the report. 
 
The recommendation in the report was put to the vote and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 

a) A new search for the Director of Governance and Law is initiated on the 
basis of a salary of £108,472. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.09 pm Chairperson 


